
MURFREESBORO CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

February 4, 2016 

7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers 

 

PRAYER  
MR. EDDIE SMOTHERMAN 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

CEREMONIAL ITEMS 
 

Consent Agenda 

 1. A. Consider recommendations of the Interim Chief of Police: Payment of annual Prisoner 

Processing Agreement with R.C.S.O.  

  B. Consider recommendations of the Facilities Maintenance Superintendent:  

   a. Professional service proposal for Engineering Design, Bidding and Construction Phase 

Services for the former Pubic Works/Solid Waste Building at 629 West Main Street. 

   b. Award of construction contract for renovations of the former Public Works/Solid Waste 

Building at 629 West Main Street.  

  C. City Recorder/Finance Director: Acknowledgement of receipt of City Manager’s approved 

   Budget Amendment for Fiscal Year 2016. 

  D. Consider recommendations of the Water & Sewer Board: 

   a. Coleman Farm Maintenance Building construction project: Change Order #2. 

   b. Contingency Allowance Allocations for Sinking Creek WWTP Phase 4D. 

   c. Sealed Bids for Construction Piping Materials. 

   d. Agreement Extension No. 1, January 28, 2016 to January 28, 2017, MWSD 

Water/Wastewater System Mechanical/Electrical Services Contract. 

   e. NW Broad Street Pump Station Replacements: Miscellaneous Allowance and Change 

Order #2. 

   f. Request to purchase vehicles. 

  E. Consider recommendation of Parks and Recreation Director: Adams Tennis Complex 

   Change Order #3.  

  F. Consider recommendations of City Recorder: Request approval to add an Administrative 

   Support Specialist position in Finance/Tax Department.  

  G. Consider recommendations of Airport Manager: 

   a. Approval of Amendment 2 for Runway Extension and Lighting Improvement Grant. 

   b. Approval of Tennessee Aeronautics Grant for Approach Clearing and Lighting. 

  H. Recommendations of City Manager to approve Emergency Purchase of Salt and an 

   Emergency Contract Amendment for Kronos.  

  I. Request to hang banner across East Main Street:  

   a. Read to Succeed (Unplug & Read), January 31-February 10, 2017. 

   b. Girl Scouts of Middle Tennessee (Recruitment Event): August 12-22, 2016. 

   
Minutes 

 2. A. January 7, 2016 - Regular Meeting.  

  B. January 14, 2016 - Special Meeting. 

  C. January 14, 2016 - Regular Meeting. 

 
Third Readings 

 3. Consider for passage on third and final reading ORDINANCE 15-OZ-65 to zone an area 

located along Blackman Road to Highway Commercial (CH) District and Commercial Fringe 

(CF) District; Benjamin Sikes & Thomas Meadow, applicants [2015-427].  

 

 4. Consider for passage on third and final reading ORDINANCE 15-OZ-68 to amend the 

conditions applicable to approximately 91.5 acres in the Planned Residential Development 

(PRD) District located along Veterans Parkway (Sheffield Park PRD); Beazer Homes, 

applicant [2015-426].  

 

 5. Consider for passage on third and final reading ORDINANCE 15-OZ-69 to rezone 

approximately 3.9 acres along Otter Trail from Residential Zero Lot-Line (RZ) District to 

Residential Multi-Family Sixteen (RM-16) District (approximately 2.1 acres) and from 

Residential Multi-Family Sixteen District to Residential Zero Lot-Line (RZ) District 

(approximately 1.8 acres); Swanson Development, applicant [2015-428].  

 

 6. Consider for passage on third and final reading ORDINANCE 15-OZ-70 to amend the 

conditions applicable to approximately 22.5 acres in the Planned Residential Development 

(PRD) District located east of Cason Lane (Three Rivers PRD) as indicated on the attached 

map; Green Trails, LLC, applicant.  

 



MURFREESBORO CITY COUNCIL 
A G E N D A 

February 4, 2016 

(Continued) 
 

New Business 

 7. Consider letter of recommendations from the City Engineer:  

  A. Change Order for the Veterans Parkway Phase 2B - Barfield Road to St. Andrews Drive. 

  B. Contract for the Design of John Rice Boulevard - Old Fort Parkway to Gresham Lane. 

  C. Construction Contract for Maple Street Alley Reconstruction. 

  

8. Consider letter of recommendations of Fire & Rescue Chief: Approval to purchase Network, 

Video Conferencing and telephone System Equipment and Services. 

 

9. Consider recommendations of City Manager: Professional Services Agreement to assist with 

legislative issues.  

 
Beer Permits 

Board & Commission Appointments 

10. A. Gateway Commission: Reappoint Mr. Rick Sain, Mr. Tim Tipps and Mr. Harold Yokley. 

       B. Board of Gas Examiners: Reappoint Mr. Joseph C. Duncan, II and Mr. Bart Ring. 

     C. Risk Management Committee: Reappoint Mr. Lee Moss.     

 
Payment of Statements 

Other Business from Staff or City Council 

Adjourn 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Police Department 
302 South Church Street  Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37130-3732  Fax 615-217-3012 

www.murfreesborotn.gov 
 

 

Police Department 
MICHAEL BOWEN 

Interim Chief of Police  
(615) 849-2673 

mbowen@murfreesborotn.gov 
 

 

 

 

January 22, 2016 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council:  
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
RE: A.: Payment of Annual Prisoner Processing Agreement with R.C.S.O. 
 

 
ITEM A: Payment of Annual Prisoner Processing Agreement with R.C.S.O. 
 
As an item for the consent agenda at the next scheduled Council meeting, it is the 
recommendation of the Interim Chief of Police that City Council approve the payment of the 
annual prisoner processing agreement with the Rutherford County Sheriff’s Department. 
 
Background 
 
Purpose: 
 
This agreement satisfies the requirements set forth in Tennessee Code Annotated (T.C.A.) 
sections 8-4-115 C(1), 8-8-201 (35) and 38-3-122 for all custodial arrests made by the 
Murfreesboro Police Department.  The effective date of these requirements was July 1, 1998 
and includes civil and criminal penalties for Sheriffs and Police Chiefs whose agencies are non-
compliant after July 1, 1999.  This payment is for the period beginning October 29, 2015 and 
ending October 28, 2016. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The funding will come out of the 2015-2016 Police Department Budget, Miscellaneous 
Expense, Line 74 (Printrak – Annual Agreement). 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that City Council approve the payment ($25,000.00) of the annual prisoner 
processing agreement to the Rutherford County Sheriff’s Department. 
 
 
 



Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council 
Consent Agenda Request 

January 22, 2016 
 
Attachments 
 

1. Invoice 
 
 
 
Michael M. Bowen 
Interim Chief of Police 
 
C: Assistant Chief Eric Cook 

 

































 

. . . creating a better quality of life 

Water and Sewer Department 
300 NW Broad Street * P.O. Box 1477 * Murfreesboro, TN 37133-1477 * Office: 615 890 0862 * Fax: 615 896 4259 

TTY 615 848 3214   *   www.murfreesborotn.gov 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 
January 20, 2016 
 
 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council: 
 
RE: Water and Sewer Board Recommendations to the City for the Council Consent Agenda 

from the Board Meeting held January 19, 2016 
 
A. Coleman Farm Maintenance Building 

Change Order # 2 
 
Background 
 
The Coleman Farm maintenance building and O&M equipment storage addition construction project started 
in May.  Trinity Builders was awarded the contract in a base bid amount of $294,800.  Change Order # 1 
requested a modification to the project by adding a 15’-2” by 12’-0” electrically operated door on the 
maintenance building at being constructed at the Coleman Farm.  This added $3,022.95 to the contract, for 
a revised contract amount of $297,822.95. 
 
Change Order # 2 is to account for some added wood blocking necessary for the installation of the overhead 
door and some additional concrete apron to accommodate this door.  These costs add $1,452.15 to the 
contract amount.  There is also an additional request for fifty (50) calendar days to the contract as a result 
of challenges getting the building permit issued.  Johnson and Bailey did not submit the plans prior to the 
bid, so the Building and Codes Department had not reviewed the plans prior to bidding the project. 
 
Concurrences 
 
The Water and Sewer Board recommended approval at its meeting of January 19, 2016. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that City Council approve Change Order # 2 with Trinity Builders, Inc. adjusting the 
total contract price to $299,275.10 for the referenced project and adding an additional fifty (50) days to the 
contract times.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The total cost of the project was funded with working capital reserve and the additional cost of $1,452.15 
is recommended to come from working capital reserves.    
 
 
 



Council Consent Agenda 
Page 2   
 
 

Z:\engineering\2016\Darren\Council\ConsentAgenda02-04-16 eformat.docx  

Attachments 
 
Johnson & Bailey Architects letter of recommendation 
Equipment Storage Structures & Coleman Farm Maintenance Shop Change Order # 2 
 
B. Contingency Allowance Allocations for 

Sinking Creek WWTP Phase 4D 
 
Background 
 
The Department received bids for the Sinking Creek Plant Expansion – Phase 4D on January 8, 2015.  At 
that meeting the Board approved to award the project to 3D Enterprises the contract in the amount of 
$30,472,000.  As part of the referenced project, Item #4 within Schedule C of the Construction Contract is 
a contingency allowance of $500,000.    
 
The attached change control log which identifies the recent allowance allocation issued through field work 
change directives.   Note that these work change directives do not change the contract price, only adjust the 
remaining balance of the contingency allowance.  The final contract price will be adjusted accordingly in a 
future change order or a final balancing change order at the end of the project. 
 
The following table is provided to update the Board on the current field work change directives and the 
remaining contingency allowances.   
 

Project Contingency 
Allowance 

Prior 
Contingency 
Allocations 

Current 
Contingency 
Allocations 

Remaining 
Contingency 
Allowance 

Phase 4D Expansion  $500,000 $(23,600.00)** $ 135,596 * $388,004.00 
*CCF # – 5-Rev. & 8 (Current) 
**CCF #’s (1 Rev. 2, 2, 6, 7 & 9 previously approved)(cumulative) 

 
Concurrences 
 
The Water and Sewer Board recommended approval at its meeting of January 19, 2016. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that City Council authorize the referenced contingency allocation for the Phase 4D 
Expansion.  A final contract amount accounting for all contingency items will be brought to the Board and 
City Council for approval in a final balancing change order.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
There is no fiscal impact at this time to the Department’s State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan, as the 
contingency allowance has been approved within the contract and the contract amount remains unaffected.   
 
Attachments 
 
SSR Recommendation Letter & Change Control Log  
  
 
 



Council Consent Agenda 
Page 3   
 
 

Z:\engineering\2016\Darren\Council\ConsentAgenda02-04-16 eformat.docx  

C. Sealed Bids for Construction Piping Materials 
 
Background 
 
The Legal and Purchasing Departments instructed Water and Sewer Operations and Maintenance (O&M) 
to request sealed bids for piping materials necessary for in-house construction projects.  The reason for this 
new purchasing requirement is due to Tennessee state law and City Code requiring contracts or City Council 
approval for money spent on a specific vendor that exceeds $25,000 annually.  With the volume of materials 
required for O&M construction operations throughout the year, that amount is typically exceeded on several 
pipe supply vendors. The tables below show the bid results for piping materials necessary for upcoming 
projects. 

 

Project Name:  Farrar St. 

Company Water Sewer Total 

Hayes Pipe $18,510.00 $5,640.00 $24,150.00 

HD Supply $18,907.34 $5,349.06 $24,256.40 

Fortiline     $24,462.41 

GC Supply $19,228.38 $5,789.86 $25,018.24 

Southern Pipe $24,584.13 $5,682.00 $30,266.13 

Consolidated $23,209.62 $7,718.00 $30,927.62 

 
Project:  Murfree Ave.  Project:  Grantland Ave. 

Company Water  Company Water 

Hayes Pipe $11,346.30  Hayes Pipe $32,568.80 

Southern Pipe $11,616.55  HD Supply $35,198.94 

HD Supply $11,647.69  Southern Pipe $35,572.61 

GC Supply $12,087.21  GC Supply $37,480.84 

Consolidated No Bid    

Fortiline No bid    
 
In the past, O&M would solicit materials in allotments not to exceed $10,000 per quote, but could exceed 
$25,000 in aggregate over a year’s time.  Stone and precast concrete manholes are purchased through 
standing annual contracts previously approved by the Board and Council.  The current contract for stone is 
with Hoover, Inc. and the current contract for precast concrete manholes is with Sherman Dixie.  
 
Concurrences 
 
The Water and Sewer Board recommended approval at its meeting of January 19, 2016. 
 
 
 



Council Consent Agenda 
Page 4   
 
 

Z:\engineering\2016\Darren\Council\ConsentAgenda02-04-16 eformat.docx  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that City Council approve purchasing all piping materials for the projects identified 
above from the low bidder, Hayes Pipe Supply, Inc. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The overall costs associated with piping material bids for the referenced projects are $68,065.10.  Funds 
are available per the O&M construction operations accounts tabulated below as approved by the Water and 
Sewer Board and City Council in the 2015-2016 (FY16) budget. 
 

FY16 APPROVED MWSD O&M CONSTRUCTION 
ACCOUNTS 

Description  TOTAL AMOUNT 

CAPITAL ACCOUNTS  

Meters $100,000  

Water Taps $200,000  

Sewer Taps $100,000  

Repurified water taps $10,000  

Fire Hydrants  $25,000  

Water Lines  $425,000  

Sewer Lines $350,000  

OPERATING ACCOUNTS  

Materials Pipe (Trans/Dist) Lines     $23,000 

Paving Material (Water) $32,000 

Pipe & Materials Private Laterals $7,000 

Materials Pipe Sewer Rehab       $41,000 

Paving Materials (Sewer) $56,000 
 
Attachments 
 
Hayes Pipe Supply, Inc. Itemized Water and Sewer Materials Bid 
Project Exhibits 
 
D. Agreement Extension No. 1, January  28, 2016 to January 28, 2017 

MWSD Water/Wastewater System Mechanical/Electrical Services Contract 
 
Background 
 
Staff accepted bids on December 18, 2014 for two (2) base-bid task orders along with supplemental unit 
prices for outside labor and equipment services.   The bid was awarded to John Bouchard and Sons Co 
(JB&S), and the agreement was executed on January 28, 2015.  The agreement allowed for the provision 
of extending the supplemental unit prices an additional two (2), twelve (12) month terms.  Staff is requesting 
approval from the Board to extend the agreement with JB&S an additional twelve (12) months to January 
28, 2017.   
 



Council Consent Agenda 
Page 5   
 
 

Z:\engineering\2016\Darren\Council\ConsentAgenda02-04-16 eformat.docx  

The following table identifies the task orders entered into with J&B.  Task orders 15-01 and 15-02 were the 
basis for awarding the bid.  Task Orders 15-03 through 15-08 are task orders using the supplemental unit 
pricing provided by JB&S over the 2015 calendar year.  Needless to say, staff has been extremely satisfied 
with JB&S.  A lot of work has been accomplished that would typically put great stress on MWSD’s 
maintenance staff, and typically be delayed due to lack of resources.  

John Bouchard Water/Wastewater System Mechanical/Electrical Services Summary 

Task Order #  Contractor  Total Cost  Spent to Date 

15‐01  SRWTP Raw Water Pump Replacements  $431,873.00   $205,711.00  

15‐02  SCTP Repurified Water Pump VFD Repl  $45,211.00   $45,211.00  

15‐03  Rebuild SRWTP #1 Raw Water Pump  $20,452.00   $20,452.00  

15‐04  Aid replacing 3 ‐ 8" Plug Valves @ PS #28  $3,165.00   $3,165.00  

15‐05  Perm Generator Connection to PS #14  $31,488.00   $0.00  

15‐06  SCWTP 3‐Rotary Biosolids Press Install  TBD  $0.00  

15‐07  Aid to install 3‐Pumps @ PS #28  $6,646.00   $0.00  

15‐08  Raw Water Traveling Screen Inspection  $3,273.00   $0.00  

Total    $542,108.00   $274,539.00  
 
Concurrences 
 
The Water and Sewer Board recommended approval at its meeting of January 19, 2016. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that City Council extend the agreement with John Bouchard & Sons Co. the 
Water/Wastewater System Mechanical/Electrical Services Contract on and additional twelve (12) month 
period from January 28, 2016 to January 28, 2017.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
A lot of the costs associated with John Bouchard’s help can be classified as reactive maintenance due to 
unforeseen repairs and equipment breakdowns, and will likely be requested as funded from working capital 
reserves.  However, the Department’s 5-yr capital improvements plan (attached in the dashboard), does 
account for $1.5M in rate funded vehicle and equipment replacement that may fund a portion of the costs 
associated with JB&S services.  Additionally, the largest expected expenditure for JB&S services is in 
conjunction with the installation of 3-rotary biosolid presses.  This project is being designed currently by 
SSR and the presses approved for purchase through remaining funds in pre-existing State Revolving Fund 
(SRF) loans.  The labor associated with JB&S services will be brought back to the Board for 
recommendation to the City Council prior engaging them in this work.   
 
Attachments 
 
Agreement Extension #1 between City of Murfreesboro and John Bouchard & Sons Co. for 
Water/Wastewater Systems Mechanical/Electrical Services Contract 
John Bouchard & Sons Co. Water/Wastewater Systems Mechanical/Electrical Services Bid Proposal  
 
 



Council Consent Agenda 
Page 6   
 
 

Z:\engineering\2016\Darren\Council\ConsentAgenda02-04-16 eformat.docx  

E. NW Broad Street Pump Station Replacements 
Miscellaneous Allowance and Change Order No. 2 

 
Background 
 
At the May 2013 Board meeting, the Board approved the design contract with Civil Infrastructure 
Associates (CIA) to abandon three (3) existing pump stations along NW Broad Street.  They are PS #2, 
#19, & #20.  The Department received bids for the Pump Station Replacements on April 21, 2015 and the 
project was awarded to J. Cumby Construction, Inc. in the amount of $976,089.00 at the April 28, 2015 
Board meeting.  
 
Included in the original bid form were two (2) Add Alternate Items that were not approved with the original 
project, but J. Cumby agreed to honor the prices should the Department wish to add them to the contract in 
the future.  At this time, staff requests to add one of the two Add Alternate Items to the contract.  This Add 
Alternate Item is the replacement of the existing 6” sewer force main for $30.00 per linear foot.  The sewer 
force main was installed with the original International Paper pump station in 1968.  Internal investigation 
of this force main determined that there was severe tuberculation which can affect the performance of the 
new pump station coming on line.  Staff would like approval of adding the replacement of this force main 
to the scope of the project.  The sewer force main is approximately 2730 linear feet and the total add to the 
contract would be $81,900.  The contractor has also requested an additional forty-five (45) days to be added 
to the contract for this additional work.  The attached Change Order #2 reconciles the changes and the 
addition will bring the contract amount to $1,057,989.00. 
 
Also, as part of the referenced project, a miscellaneous allowance of $10,000 was included in the base bid 
for unforeseen conditions and minor revisions to the current scope of work.  Note that these minor revisions 
and the use of the miscellaneous allowance does not change the contract price, only adjust the remaining 
balance of the allowance.  Attached is a letter of explanation from CIA of the field conditions found last 
month and the necessary changes.   
 

Project Contingency 
Allowance 

Prior 
Contingency 
Allocations 

Current 
Contingency 
Allocations 

Remaining 
Contingency 
Allowance 

NW Broad PS Replace  $10,000 $3,545.00 $ 1,160  $5,295 
Field Change #1- 12/04/15 - $3545 

 
Concurrences 
 
The Water and Sewer Board recommended approval at its meeting of January 19, 2016. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that City Council authorize the referenced miscellaneous allowance allocation and 
approve Change Order # 2.  A final contract amount will be brought to the Board and City Council for 
approval in a final balancing change order.   
 
Fiscal Impact  
 
A total of $1.5M was committed in the Working Capital Reserves account for FY 2015-2016 for pump 
station upgrades.  The additional costs of $81,900 to replace the six (6) inch force main on the NW pump 
station replacements project is covered by this budgeted amount. 



Council Consent Agenda 
Page 7   
 
 

Z:\engineering\2016\Darren\Council\ConsentAgenda02-04-16 eformat.docx  

 
Attachments 
 
CIA Recommendation Letter  
Change Order # 2 
 
F. Purchase of Vehicles 
 
Background 
 
In MWSD’s 2015–2016 approved budget, staff included line items to purchase additional and replacement 
vehicles.  Staff reviewed the current Tennessee State Vehicle Bid and the Murfreesboro Police Department 
Bids.  The Murfreesboro Bid from Country Ford was lower on all vehicles.  
 

Vehicle Type Budget Amount Country Ford 

Ford 350 w/Utility Bed $50,000 $52,121 

Ford 250 Pickup $30,000 $26,850 

Ford 250 Pickup $30,000 $26,850 

Ford 250 Pickup $30,000 $26,850 

Ford 350 w/Dump Bed $60,000 $32,746 

Ford 350 w/Flat Bed $39,500 $27,990 

Ford 350 w/Crane $65,000 $54,894 

Ford 350 Pickup $55,000 $34,565 

Ford 150 Extended Cab $25,000 $24,495 
 
Concurrences 
 
The Water and Sewer Board recommended approval at its meeting of January 19, 2016. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that City Council approve purchasing the vehicles from Country Ford (Murfreesboro 
Bid). 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
A total of $384,500 was budgeted for the purchase of these vehicles.  The total cost will be $307,361. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Darren W. Gore 
Director 
 
Attachments 











 Owner: Murfreesboro Water & Sewer Department
 Project Name: Sinking Creek WWTP Phase 4D Expansion

 Contract No. N/A Original Contract Amount:  30,472,000.00$              

 Engineer: Smith Seckman Reid, Inc.

 Contractor: 3D Enterprises Contracting Corporation Contingency Allowance Amount:  500,000.00$                   

Rejected/Withdrawn Adjusted Contingency Allownance Amount: 388,004.00$                   

Under Review

Approved

Pending

CCF No.
Change Order 

No.
Brief Description of Change Item

Status (Under 

Review/Approved/Rejected)

Date From/To 

Contractor

Date Submitted to 

Owner

Date 

Approved/Rejected 

by Owner

Add/Deduct (+/-) Amount
Cumulative Add/Deduct 

Amount
Adjusted Contingency Amount Adjusted Contract Amount

1 N/A

RFP - Add Headworks paving, 
irrigation piping and landscaping to 
Phase 4D scope Withdrawn 4/15/2015 Withdrawn Withdrawn -$                         -$                         500,000.00$                   30,472,000.00$              

1-REV N/A
RFP - Add Headworks paving partial 
landscaping to Phase 4D scope Withdrawn 6/11/2015 Withdrawn Withdrawn -$                         -$                         500,000.00$                   30,472,000.00$              

1-REV2 TBD
RFP-Delete landscaping and 
irrigation Pending 8/5/2015 Pending Pending (25,800.00)$             (25,800.00)$             525,800.00$                   30,472,000.00$              

2 2
RFP - Delete diffusers from Post 
Aeration equipment Approved 9/1/2015 9/2/2015 9/15/2015 (11,200.00)$             (37,000.00)$             511,200.00$                   30,446,200.00$              

3 N/A
FO - Change stairs platform from 
galv to alum. Approved 4/23/2015 N/A N/A -$                         (37,000.00)$             511,200.00$                   30,446,200.00$              

4 N/A
RFP - Add signal wiring for Main PS 
pump discharge valves Withdrawn 5/28/2015 7/28/2015 8/5/2015 -$                         (37,000.00)$             511,200.00$                   30,420,400.00$              

5 TBD
RFP - Revise electrical service per 
MED Withdrawn 6/18/2015 Withdrawn Withdrawn -$                         (37,000.00)$             511,200.00$                   30,394,600.00$              

5-REV TBD
RFP - Revise electrical service per 
MED Under Review 8/10/2015 Pending Pending 82,856.00$              45,856.00$              428,344.00$                   30,368,800.00$              

6 TBD
RFP - Algae Cleaning System 
attachment arm Approved 7/20/2015 7/28/2015 9/3/2015 7,600.00$                (29,400.00)$             503,600.00$                   30,343,000.00$              

7 TBD RFP - Tertiary Filter embed conduit Approved 7/24/2015 7/28/2015 9/3/2015 2,500.00$                (26,900.00)$             501,100.00$                   30,317,200.00$              

8 TBD
RFP - HVAC upgrade in Post 
Aeration Control Room Under Review 9/9/2015 Pending Pending 52,740.00$              25,840.00$              448,360.00$                   30,291,400.00$              

9 TBD RFP - Revise Final Clarifier EDI type Approved 9/24/2015 10/6/2015 11/5/2015 3,300.00$                29,140.00$              445,060.00$                   30,265,600.00$              

10 TBD
RFP - Provide sleeves under 
roadway for future irrigation piping. Pending 9/1/1939 Pending Pending -$                         29,140.00$              445,060.00$                   30,239,800.00$              

11 TBD

FO - Electrical changes to MCC and 
control room layouts Withdrawn 10/7/2015 Pending Pending -$                         29,140.00$              445,060.00$                   30,214,000.00$              

11-REV1 TBD RFP - Various electrical changes Pending 10/20/2015 Pending Pending -$                         29,140.00$              445,060.00$                   30,188,200.00$              

12 TBD
RFP - Headworks Facility electrical 
revisions/clarifications Pending 10/20/2015 Pending Pending -$                         29,140.00$              445,060.00$                   30,162,400.00$              

13 TBD
WCD - replacement of existing Filter 
backwash flow meter Pending 11/9/2015 Pending Pending -$                         29,140.00$              445,060.00$                   30,136,600.00$              

14 TBD
RFP - Watertight plate at gate 
opening for future Ox Ditch Pending 12/16/2015 Pending Pending -$                         29,140.00$              445,060.00$                   30,110,800.00$              

111,996.00$            388,004.00$                   30,472,000.00$              

Notes:
1.  CCR - Contractor change request.
2.  CL - Claim.
3.  FO - Field Order.
4.  RFP - Request for proposal.
5.  WCD - Work change directive.

Totals

CHANGE CONTROL LOG















;

;

;;

;

;

;

;

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

AL
LE

N 
AV

E

PO
PL

AR
 AV

E

W CLARK BLVD

FARRAR ST

W MCKNIGHT DR

KNOX ST

MEMORIAL B
LV

D

µ
NTS

MURFREESBORO WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

Farrar - Water & Sewer Main Replacements
KMC 1/14/2015
Board - W&S Improvements.mxd

!( Manhole
Gravityline
Sewer Service

; Fire Hydrant
Waterline
W&S Improvements



;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;
;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

;

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

LYNN ST

JO
NE

S 
BL

VD

AL
LE

N 
AV

E

PO
PL

AR
 AV

E

GR
AN

TL
AN

D 
AV

E

W CLARK BLVD
NA

NC
Y D

R

MEMORIAL B
LV

D

MU
RF

RE
E A

VE

FARRAR ST

W MCKNIGHT DR

MEDICAL CENTER PKWY

KNOX ST

W LOKEY AVE

WEDGEWOOD DR

µ
NTS

MURFREESBORO WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

Murfree Ave. - Water & Sewer Main Replacements
Grantland - Water Main Replacement

KMC 1/14/2015
Board - W&S Improvements.mxd

!( Manhole
Gravityline
Sewer Service

; Fire Hydrant
Waterline
W&S Improvements









 
602 N. Walnut St., Murfreesboro, TN  37130 
www.cia-engineers.com, SBE, WBE, DBE 

January 12, 2016 

Ms. Valerie Smith, P.E. 
Assistant Director, Murfreesboro Water and Sewer Department 
220 NW Broad Street 
Murfreesboro, TN 37130 

RE: Northwest Broad Street SPS Replacements 
 Proposed Change Order #2 
 Recommendation Letter 
 MWSD Project No: 13003, CIA Project No: 2013-02 
  
Dear Valerie: 

Attached are four (4) copies of proposed Change Order #2 for the referenced project. The 
proposed changes are further described below: 

Additive Alternate #1 – 6 inch Force Main Replacement: 

MWSD engineering department would like to accept the listed additive alternate based 
on the information provided below: 

 The bid price per linear foot is very competitive.  

 Television inspection of the interior of the existing force main revealed severe 
interior tuberculation, likely reducing the effective size to 4 inches or less. 

 The significantly reduced interior force main diameter will cause the new pumps 
to run at a different location on their curve, which is less efficient. Will cause the 
pumps to pump less flow for the same or more electrical costs. This can also 
cause other pump issues such as cavitation, vibration, and excessive wear. 

 The existing force main is 50 years old and the exterior of the pipe also likely has 
areas of corrosion which could cause a random failure at any time. 

It should be noted that MWSD system personnel has located the existing force main as it 
was not at the prescribed GIS location. The actual location is in the TDOT right of way, 
which will not result in a need for additional easements, however, it remains unknown as 
to whether the railroad spur crossing is cased or uncased, concreted in or not, exact 
length, etc. These unknowns will have to be field determined and will likely cause an 
additional small change order to balance the actual quantities used, but should be minor 
in scope and small in amount and is planned to be taken from the Miscellaneous 
Allowance rather than as an addition to the contract sum. 

The contractor has asked for an additional 45 days to be added to the contract time to 
do the above listed work, as shown on the attached letter from JCumby, Incorporated. 

CIA concurs with MWSD and the above listed information and recommends the addition 
of 2,730 linear feet of 6 inch force main at $30/lf be added to the contract sum, for a total 
of $81,900.00 as shown as alternate 1 in the bid form and the additional time request be 
granted. 

 

Gravity Sewer Profile and Manhole Invert Adjustments – GS1, Sheet C1.03, MH#1 and #2: 



Ms. Valerie Smith, P.E. 
RE: Northwest Broad Street SPS Replacements 
01/12/2016 
Page 2 of 2 

 

While laying gravity sewer #1, an unmapped drainage pipe was uncovered. The 
proposed sewer profile was adjusted to accommodate the existing pipe. As a result the 
inverts of MH#1 and MH#2 will need to be field adjusted. The sewer profile has been 
field adjusted, resulting in additional cost related to reforming the manhole inverts, but no 
additional costs related to piping profile adjustments as they were minor.  Also attached 
is a letter from the contractor regarding this cost, which results in a deduct of $1,160.00 
from the Miscellaneous Allowance.  These changes do not affect the total contract sum.  

MWSD and CIA have reviewed this change and recommend approval and the 
miscellaneous allowance be adjusted accordingly. Please review the attachments and if 
acceptable to you, execute and return one (1) signed copy back to both the contractor 
and CIA. 

 
If you have any questions, please call. 
 

Sincerely, 

Linda Sullivan, P.E. 
President 
CIA - Civil Infrastructure Associates, LLC 

Cc: Darren Gore – MWSD 
 Greg Shirley – Jcumby, Inc. 
 Charles White -  MWSD 





 
 
 
 
 
 

. . . creating a better quality of life 

 

February 4, 2016 
 
Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council: 
 
RE: Change Order #3 for the Adams Tennis Complex 
 
As an item for the Consent Agenda, it is recommended that City Council approve Change 
Order #3 for the Adams Tennis Complex. 
 
Background 
In the funding allocated for the Adams Tennis Complex, allowances were established for items 
such as signage, security, data, cabling, and other related construction items necessary to 
complete the project.  These allowances were included in the contract amount, and Change 
Order #3 reduces the contract amount by crediting the unused allowance of $11,221.31 back to 
the City.  This change order is a part of the closeout documents for the project and has been 
reviewed by Lose and Associates and our Legal Department.  This action also ratifies Mr. Lyons 
approval of the Change Order as the City’s representative.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
Change Order #3 will reduce the contract with Hardcastle Construction Company, Inc., by 
$11,221.31 and bring the final contracted amount to $5,433,769.69.   
 
Concurrences 
This Change Order has been reviewed and approved by Lose and Associates, Hardcastle 
Construction Company, Inc., the Legal Department, and City Staff.   
 
Recommendation 
It is the recommendation that Change Order #3 be approved, reducing the contract with 
Hardcastle Construction Company, Inc., by the amount of $11,221.31 and bringing the final 
contract amount to $5,433,769.69.  It is also recommended that City Council approve action 
taken by Mr. Lyons for his approval of Change Order #3 for the City.       
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Lanny Goodwin, CPRP 
Director 
 
Attachment: 
Change Order Number 003 from Hardcastle Construction Company, Inc. 

 
Murfreesboro Parks and Recreation Department 

697 Veterans Parkway * P.O. Box 748 * Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37133-0748 
Phone 615 890 5333 * Fax 615 904 6507 * TDD 615 849 2689 * www.murfreesborotn.gov 

http://www.murfreesborotn.gov/








 
 

. . . creating a better quality of life 
 

 
Administration Department 

111 West Vine Street * P. O. Box 1139 * Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37133-1139 * Phone 615 849 2629 * Fax 615 849 2679 
TDD 615 849 2689         www.murfreesborotn.gov 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

January 27, 2016 

 

Honorable Mayor and Members of City Council: 

 

RE: New Administrative Support Specialist 

 

 

Background 

 

The implementation of the new financial software, MUNIS, has improved operations but has also increased the 

time to process invoices in the Accounts Payable area of Finance. In addition, as the City has grown, so have the 

volume of invoices processed centrally in Finance. The Finance Department is requesting to add an Administrative 

Support Specialist Level 2 position. This position would assist in managing the workload in Accounts Payable.  

 

 

Fiscal Impact 

 

The impact to the salary is $30,731 (Administrative Support Specialist Level 2, minimum pay grade) plus 

estimated benefit costs of $15,365 for a total impact of $46,096.50. 

 

 

Concurrences 

 

The City Manager has approved this recommendation. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that City Council approve the addition of an Administrative Support Specialist to the Finance 

Department. 

 

 

 

 

 

Melissa Wright 

City Recorder/Finance Director 













































































 

mjp  \\puckett\legal\scans\melanie\65 - 15-oz-65.doc 12/4/2015 4:22:23 PM #1 

 

ORDINANCE 15-OZ-65 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning 
Map of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as 
now in force and effect to zone approximately 53 acres along Blackman 
Road as Highway Commercial (CH) District (approximately 42.8 acres) and 
Commercial Fringe (CF) District (approximately 10.4 acres); Benjamin Sikes 
and Thomas Meadow, applicant. [2015-427] 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 
 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of 

the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of 

this Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same 

are hereby amended so as to zone the territory indicated on the attached map. 

 SECTION 2. That from and after the effective date hereof the territory depicted on 

the attached map be zoned and approved as Highway Commercial (CH) District and 

Commercial Fringe (CF) District, as indicated thereon, and shall be subject to all the terms 

and provisions of said Ordinance applicable to such districts.  The City Planning 

Commission be and it is hereby authorized and directed to make such changes in and 

additions to said Zoning Map as may be necessary to show thereon that said territory of 

the City is zoned as indicated on the attached map.  This zoning change shall not affect 

the applicability of any overlay zone to the territory. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon third and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

3rd reading    

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright David A. Ives 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
 



BU
RR

OW
S A

VE LA
TIM

ER
BU

RR
OW

S
AV

E

BL
AC

KM
AN

RD

JO
HN

 LE
E L

N

MANSON PIKE

BURNT KNOB RD

VA
UGHN RD

MANSON CT

£¤840

PRD
RS-10

RS-12

RS-
15

CH

CF

RS-15

Ê

Area
Zoned CF

Area
Zoned CH

Murfreesboro
City Limits

Ordinance 15-OZ-65



 

mjp  \\puckett\legal\scans\melanie\68 - 15-oz-68.doc 12/14/2015 4:14:21 PM #1 

 

ORDINANCE 15-OZ-68 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning 
Map of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as 
now in force and effect, to amend the conditions applicable to approximately 
91.5 acres in the Planned Residential Development (PRD) District located 
along Veterans Parkway (Sheffield Park PRD); Beazer Homes, applicant 
[2015-426]. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of 

the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of 

this Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same 

are hereby amended so as to modify the conditions of the Planned Residential 

Development (PRD) District, as indicated on the attached map, for the purpose of revising 

subdivision layout and lot sizes. 

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on 

the attached map shall be subject to all the terms and provisions of said Ordinance 

applicable to such districts, the plans and specifications filed by the applicant, and any 

additional conditions and stipulations set forth in the minutes of the Planning Commission 

and City Council relating to this zoning request.  The City Planning Commission be and it 

is hereby authorized and directed to make such changes in and additions to said Zoning 

Map as may be necessary to show thereon that said area of the City is zoned as indicated 

on the attached map.  This zoning change shall not affect the applicability of any overlay 

zone to the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon third and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

3rd reading    

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  David A. Ives 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
 



LANTERNLN

KYBALD
CT

WO
ND

ER
VIE

W 
DR

HYDE CT

SA
IN

T A
ND

RE
WS

DR

VETERANS PKWY

PRD

PUD

RS-15

RS-8

RS-15

PRD

RM-
16

Ê

Area
AmendedBlackwell B

lvd

Ordinance 15-OZ-68



 

mjp  \\puckett\legal\scans\melanie\69 - 15-oz-69.doc 12/14/2015 3:00:10 PM #1 

 

ORDINANCE 15-OZ-69 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning 
Map of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as 
now in force and effect, to rezone approximately 3.9 acres along Otter Trail 
from Residential Zero Lot-Line (RZ) District to Residential Multi-Family 
Sixteen (RM-16) District (approximately 2.1 acres) and from Residential 
Multi-Family Sixteen (RM-16) District to Residential Zero Lot-Line (RZ) 
District (approximately 1.8 acres); Swanson Development, applicant [2015-
428]. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 
 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of 

the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of 

this Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same 

are hereby amended so as to rezone the territory indicated on the attached map. 

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on 

the attached map shall be zoned and approved as Residential Zero Lot-Line (RZ) District 

and Residential Multi-Family Sixteen (RM-16) District, as indicated thereon, and shall be 

subject to all the terms and provisions of said Ordinance applicable to such districts.  The 

City Planning Commission be and it is hereby authorized and directed to make such 

changes in and additions to said Zoning Map as may be necessary to show thereon that 

said area of the City is zoned as indicated on the attached map.  This zoning change shall 

not affect the applicability of any overlay zone to the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon third and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

3rd reading    

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  David A. Ives 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
 



JACK BYRNES DR

OT
TE

R 
TR

L

VE
TE

RA
NS

PK
WY

RM-16

PUD

CH

RM-16

RS-15

RS-15

RZ

CL

Ê

Area Rezoned from
RM-16 to RZ 

Area Rezoned from
RZ to RM-16 

Ordinance 15-OZ-69



 

mjp  \\puckett\legal\scans\melanie\70 - 15-oz-70.doc 12/14/2015 4:16:16 PM #1 

 

ORDINANCE 15-OZ-70 amending the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning 
Map of the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as heretofore amended and as 
now in force and effect, to amend the conditions applicable to approximately 
22.5 acres in the Planned Residential Development (PRD) District located 
east of Cason Lane (Three Rivers PRD) as indicated on the attached map; 
Green Trails, LLC, applicant [2015-430]. 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 SECTION 1. That the same having been heretofore recommended to the City 

Council by the City Planning Commission, the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of 

the City of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, as herein referred to, adopted and made a part of 

this Ordinance as heretofore amended and as now in force and effect, be and the same 

are hereby amended so as to modify the conditions of the Planned Residential 

Development (PRD) District, as indicated on the attached map, for the purpose of revising 

the housing type and layout. 

 SECTION 2. That, from and after the effective date hereof, the area depicted on 

the attached map shall be subject to all the terms and provisions of said Ordinance 

applicable to such districts, the plans and specifications filed by the applicant, and any 

additional conditions and stipulations set forth in the minutes of the Planning Commission 

and City Council relating to this zoning request.  The City Planning Commission be and it 

is hereby authorized and directed to make such changes in and additions to said Zoning 

Map as may be necessary to show thereon that said area of the City is zoned as indicated 

on the attached map.  This zoning change shall not affect the applicability of any overlay 

zone to the area. 

 SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its 

passage upon third and final reading, the public welfare and the welfare of the City 

requiring it.  

 
 
Passed:      
   Shane McFarland, Mayor 
1st reading    

2nd reading   

3rd reading    

     
ATTEST:    APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
    
Melissa B. Wright  David A. Ives 
City Recorder  City Attorney 
 
 
 
SEAL 
 



CASON LN

BUFFA LORIV ER
DR

ELDIN
CREEKDR

LO
CK

WOOD CT

PRD

RS-10

RS-12

Ê

Area
Amended

Ordinance 15-OZ-70













































































































































































































































 
 

 
 

.  .  . creating a better quality of life. 

 

Administration Department 
111 West Vine Street * PO Box 1139 * Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37133-1139 * Phone 615 849 2629 * Fax 615 849 2679 

TDD 615 849 2689      www.murfreesborotn.gov 

 

 

February 4, 2016 

 

 

Members of City Council  

 

RE: Recommended Reappointment – Gateway Commission 

 

Reappointment 
 

As an item for tonight’s City Council agenda, I am recommending the reappointment of Rick 

Sain, Tim Tipps, and Harold Yokley to the Gateway Commission.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 

 



 
 

 
 

.  .  . creating a better quality of life. 

 

Administration Department 
111 West Vine Street * PO Box 1139 * Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37133-1139 * Phone 615 849 2629 * Fax 615 849 2679 

TDD 615 849 2689      www.murfreesborotn.gov 

 

 

February 4, 2016 

 
Members of City Council  

 

RE:   Recommended Reappointments – Board of Gas Examiners 

 

Board Reappointments 

 

As an item for a tonight’s Council agenda, I am recommending the reappointments of Mr. Joseph C. 

Duncan, II and Mr. Bart Ring to the Board of Gas Examiners.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 

 

 



 
 

 
 

.  .  . creating a better quality of life. 

 

Administration Department 
111 West Vine Street * PO Box 1139 * Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37133-1139 * Phone 615 849 2629 * Fax 615 849 2679 

TDD 615 849 2689      www.murfreesborotn.gov 

 

 

 

February 4, 2016 

 

 
Members of City Council  

 

RE: Recommended Reappointment – Risk Management Committee 

 

Board Reappointment 

 

As an item for tonight’s City Council agenda, I am recommending the re-appointment of Mr. Lee Moss to 

the Risk Management Committee.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Shane McFarland 

Mayor 

 

 


	AGENDA

	CONSENT AGENDA
	1A. Interim Chief of Police: Annual Prisoner Processing Agreement.
	1B. Facilities Maintenance Superintendent:
	a. Public Works/Solid Waste Building: Proposal for Design, Bidding and Construction Phase.
	b. Public Works/Solid Waste Building: Recommendation for Award.


	1C. City Recorder/Finance Director: Acknowledgment of receipt of City Manager's approved Budget Amendment for FY 2016.
	1D. Water & Sewer Board: 
	a. Coleman Farms Maintenance Building: Change Order #2.
	b. Sinking Creek WWTP: Contingency Allowance Allocations.
	c. Sealed B ids for Construction Piping Materials.
	d. MWSD Mechanical/Electrical Services Contract: Agreement Extension #1. 
	e. NW Broad Street Pump Stattion Replacement: Misc Allowance and Change Order #2. 
	f. Purchase of Vehicles. 

	1E. Parks and Recreation Director: Adams Tennis Complex Change Order #3.
	1F. City Recorder/Finance Director: Request approval to add Administrative Support Specialist position.
	1G. Airport Manager:

	a. Runway Extension and Lighting Improvement Grant: Amendment #2. 
	b. Approach Clearing and Lighting Grant: Approval.


	1H. City Manager: Emergency Purchases.
	1I. Request to hange banner across East Main Street:
	a. Read To Succeed, Unplug & Read event, January 31 - February 10, 2017.
	b. Girl Scouts of Middle Tennessee, Recruitment Event, August 12-22, 2016.


	MINUTES

	2A. January 7, 2016 - Regular Meeting.
	2B. January 14, 2016 - Special Meeting.
	2C. January 14, 2016 - Regular Meeting.

	THIRD READINGS
	3.  ORDINANCE 15-OZ-65: Blackman Rd (CH) (CF).
	4
.  ORDINANCE 15-OZ-68: Veterans Pkwy (Amend Sheffield Park PRD).
	5.  ORDINANCE 15-OZ-69: Otter Trail (RM-16) (RZ).
	6.
 ORDINANCE 15-OZ-70: East of Cason Lane (Amend Three Rivers PRD).

	NEW BUSINESS
	7. City Engineer:

	7A. Veterans Parkway Phase 2B: Change Order.

	7B. 
John Rice Boulevard: Contract for Design. 
	7C. Maple Street Alley Reconstruction: Construction Contract. 

	8. Fire & Rescue Chief: Approval to purchase Network, Video Conferencing and telephone System Equipment and Services.

	9. City Manager: Professional Services Agreement to assist with legislative issues.

	APPOINTMENTS

	10A. Re-appointment to the Gateway Commisision. 
	10B. Re-appointment to the Board of Gas Examiners. 
	10C. Re-appointment to the Risk Management Committee.




